

NO. 64558-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

RONALD PACE,

Appellant,

vs.

JAMES H. DAVIS and "JANE DOE" DAVIS, individually and on behalf of the marital community, SCOTT DAVIS and "JANE DOE" DAVIS, individually and the marital community comprised thereof; and TYLER DAVIS, individually,

Respondents,

and

"JOHN DOE #1" and "JANE DOE #1", individually and the marital community comprised thereof,

Defendants.

APPEAL FROM SNOHOMISH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Gerald Knight, Judge

BREIF OF RESPONDENTS

Address:
Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98101-1363
(206) 292-4900

720 Olive Way, Suite 1600
Seattle, WA 98101-1890
(206) 521-5000

REED McCLURE
By Pamela A. Okano
Attorneys for Respondents

GEORGE W. MCLEAN JR. &
ASSOCIATES
By Alice C. Brown
Attorneys for Respondents

2010 SEP -7 AM 10:28

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE OF THE CASE	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	2
1. The Davis Family on June 30, 2006.....	2
2. Plaintiff’s June 30, 2006, Accident	6
B. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE	7
1. Initial Complaint and Summary Judgment Motion	7
2. Second Complaint and Summary Judgment Motion	8
3. The Jury Trial	8
IV. ARGUMENT	14
A. THE SUMMARY JUDGMENTS WERE CORRECT	14
1. Grandfather Jim Was Entitled to Summary Judgment.....	16
a. There Was No Evidence of Negligent Entrustment.....	16
i. Jim Did Not Consent To Relinquish Control to Anyone Who Could Have Been in the Accident	18

	ii.	Even Had Jim Entrusted the Jet Ski to Scott, He Did Not Do So Negligently	20
b.		There Was No Principal-Agent Relationship	22
	i.	Owning a Jet Ski Does Not Give Rise to a Presumption of Agency.....	23
	ii.	Even If There Were a Presumption of Agency, It Was Rebutted	24
	iii.	Even If Scott Were Presumed To Have Been Jim’s Agent, the Jury Found Scott Not Liable.....	25
c.		The Family Car Doctrine Does Not Apply	25
	i.	The Doctrine Does Not Apply to Jet Skis.....	26
	ii.	Even if the Doctrine Applied to Jet Skis, It Does Not Apply Here	28
2.		Grandson Tyler Was Entitled to Summary Judgment.....	31
B.		A NEW TRIAL FROM THE VERDICT FOR SON SCOTT IS UNNECESSARY	35
1.		Declining To Give Proposed Instructions 13 and 17 Was Not an Abuse of Discretion.....	36
	a.	Plaintiff Cannot Show Prejudice	36
	b.	Plaintiff Could Argue His Theory of the Case.....	39

2. **The Trial Court Did Not Comment on the Evidence.....42**

3. **Allowing Only Clarifying Jury Questions Does Not Require a New Trial.....44**

V. **CONCLUSION46**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Amend v. Bell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 124, 570 P.2d 138 (1977).....	20
<i>American Universal Insurance Co. v. Ranson</i> , 59 Wn.2d 811, 370 P.2d 867 (1962).....	32
<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1996)	16, 25
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	45
<i>Birch v. Abercrombie</i> , 74 Wash. 486, 133 P. 1020, 135 P. 821 (1913).....	26
<i>Blodgett v. Olympic Savings & Loan Association</i> , 32 Wn. App. 116, 646 P.2d 139 (1982).....	22
<i>Brink v. Martin</i> , 50 Wn.2d 256, 310 P.2d 870 (1957).....	25
<i>Brown v. Labor Ready Northwest, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 643, 54 P.3d 166 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1011 (2003)	33
<i>Brown v. Spokane County Fire Protection District No. 1</i> , 100 Wn.2d 188, 668 P.2d 571 (1983).....	36
<i>Callen v. Coca-Cola Bottling, Inc.</i> , 50 Wn.2d 180, 310 P.2d 236 (1957).....	22, 23
<i>Cameron v. Downs</i> , 32 Wn. App. 875, 650 P.2d 260 (1982)	19, 28, 29
<i>Caouette v. Martinez</i> , 71 Wn. App. 69, 856 P.2d 725 (1993)	17, 21, 22
<i>Chamberlain v. State Department of Transportation</i> , 79 Wn. App. 212, 901 P.2d 344 (1995).....	34
<i>Davis v. Globe Machine Manufacturing Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 68, 684 P.2d 692 (1984).....	38

<i>Doe v. State Department of Transportation</i> , 85 Wn. App. 143, 931 P.2d 196, <i>rev. denied</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1012 (1997).....	34
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).....	14
<i>Gams v. Oberholtzer</i> , 50 Wn.2d 174, 310 P.2d 240 (1957)	15
<i>Haysom v. Coleman Lantern Co.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 474, 573 P.2d 785 (1978).....	42
<i>Howell v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank</i> , 117 Wn.2d 619, 818 P.2d 1056 (1991).....	16
<i>Hurlbert v. Gordon</i> , 64 Wn. App. 386, 824 P.2d 1238, <i>rev. denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1015 (1992).....	14
<i>Joyce v. State, Dept. of Corrections</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	41
<i>Kamla v. Space Needle Corp.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 123, 19 P.3d 461 (2001), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> , 147 Wn.2d 114, 52 P.3d 472 (2002).....	16
<i>Kastanis v. Educational Employees Credit Union</i> , 122 Wn.2d 483, 859 P.2d 26, 865 P.2d 507 (1993)	39
<i>Kaynor v. Farline</i> , 117 Wn. App. 575, 72 P.3d 262 (2003)	26, 31
<i>Kelsey v. Pollock</i> , 59 Wn.2d 796, 370 P.2d 598 (1962)	41
<i>Kohfeld v. United Pacific Insurance Co.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 34, 931 P.2d 911 (1997).....	35
<i>Laguna v. Washington State Department of Transportation</i> , 146 Wn. App. 260, 192 P.3d 374 (2008).....	16
<i>Lynn v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 295, 151 P.3d 201 (2006).....	15, 34
<i>McGinn v. Kimmel</i> , 36 Wn.2d 786, 221 P.2d 467 (1950).....	29
<i>Moss v. Vadman</i> 77 Wn.2d 396, 463 P.2d 159 (1969)	24

<i>Murray v. Corson</i> , 55 Wn.2d 733, 350 P.2d 468 (1960)	23
<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 192, 943 P.2d 286 (1997).....	24, 25
<i>O'Brien v. Hafer</i> , 122 Wn. App. 279, 93 P.3d 930 (2004), <i>rev. denied</i> , 153 Wn.2d 1022 (2005)	23, 24
<i>Parrilla v. King County</i> , 138 Wn. App. 427, 157 P.3d 879 (2007).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Pflugmacher v. Thomas</i> , 34 Wn.2d 687, 209 P.2d 443 (1949).....	26
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	41
<i>Seiber v. Poulsbo Marine Center, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 731, 150 P.3d 633 (2007).....	15, 16, 34
<i>Sherman v. Mobbs</i> , 55 Wn.2d 202, 347 P.2d 189 (1959).....	44
<i>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn.2d 640, 935 P.2d 555 (1997).....	39
<i>State v. Carothers</i> , 84 Wn.2d 256, 525 P.2d 731 (1974).....	44
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 139 Wn.2d 250, 985 P.2d 289 (1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 837 (2000).....	45
<i>State v. Munoz</i> , 67 Wn. App. 533, 837 P.2d 636 (1992), <i>rev. denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1024 (1993)	45
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003)	35
<i>State v. Rundquist</i> , 79 Wn. App. 786, 905 P.2d 922 (1995), <i>rev. denied</i> , 129 Wn.2d 1003 (1996)	35
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Reay</i> , 61 Wn. App. 141, 810 P.2d 512, <i>rev. denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1012 (1991)	39, 41
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	36, 39
<i>Stockdale v. Horlacher</i> , 189 Wash. 264, 64 P.2d 1015 (1937).....	22

<i>Trueax v. Ernst Home Center</i> , 70 Wn. App. 381, 853 P.2d 491 (1993), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 124 Wn.2d 334, 878 P.2d 1208 (1994).....	40
---	----

<i>Wines v. Engineers Limited Pipeline Co.</i> , 51 Wn.2d 487, 319 P.2d 563 (1957).....	35
--	----

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Esco v. Jackson</i> , 185 Ga. App. 901, 366 S.E.2d 309 (1988).....	30
---	----

<i>Felcyn v. Gamble</i> , 185 Minn. 357, 241 N.W. 37 (1932).....	27
--	----

<i>Grindstaff v. Watts</i> , 254 N.C. 568, 119 S.E.2d 784 (1961).....	27, 28
---	--------

<i>Hackley v. Robey</i> , 170 Va. 55, 195 S.E. 689 (1938).....	26
--	----

<i>Mackey v. Dorsey</i> , 104 Md. App. 250, 655 A.2d 1333 (1995).....	25
---	----

<i>McGee v. Crawford</i> , 205 N.C. 318, 171 S.E. 326 (1933).....	30
---	----

<i>Perdue v. Mitchell</i> , 373 So.2d 650 (Ala. 1979).....	25
--	----

<i>Piechota v. Rapp</i> , 148 Neb. 442, 27 N.W.2d 682 (1947).....	29
---	----

<i>Stewart v. Stephens</i> , 225 Ga. 185, 166 S.E.2d 890 (1969).....	27
--	----

<i>Van Blaricom v. Dodgson</i> , 220 N.Y. 111, 115 N.E. 443 (1917).....	26
---	----

Constitutions

WASH. CONST. art. IV, § 16	43
----------------------------------	----

Statutes

RCW 5.40.050	36
--------------------	----

RCW 79A.60.030.....	36
---------------------	----

Rules and Regulations

CR 43(k).....	2, 44, 45
---------------	-----------

CR 51(j)	43
CR 56(c).....	32
RAP 9.12.....	14, 21, 22, 30, 32
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	14
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	14
RAP 10.4(f).....	14

Other Authorities

Annot., 8 A.L.R.3D 1191, 1200-01 (1966 & Supp.).....	26
Annot., 8 A.L.R.3D 1191, 1221-22 (1966 & Supp.).....	26
79 A.L.R. 1161 (1932).....	26
Washington State Jury Commission, <i>Report to the Board for Judicial Administration</i> Recommendation 33 (July 2000)	45
WPI 1.01	44, 45
WPI 10.01	42

067824.099403/271555
